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From: Smith, Diana
To: Warriors, PLN (CPC)
Subject: Public Hearing Agenda
Date: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 10:27:05 AM


Hello,
 
Could you please email me or direct me to where I could find the agenda for the Public Hearing
today?
 
Thank you,
Diana
 


  Diana Smith | Legal Secretary  | LUBIN OLSON
Lubin Olson & Niewiadomski LLP | The Transamerica Pyramid | 600 Montgomery Street, 14th Floor | San Francisco, CA
94111
Phone: (415) 981-0550 | Facsimile: (415) 981-4343 | www.lubinolson.com | Email: dsmith@lubinolson.com


This message and any attachments may contain confidential or privileged information and are only for the use of  the intended recipient
of this  message. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by return email, and delete or destroy this  and all  copies
of this  message and all  attachments. Any unauthorized disclosure, use, distribution, or reproduction of  this  message or any attachments
is prohibited and may be unlawful.


 



mailto:dsmith@lubinolson.com

mailto:warriors@sfgov.org

http://www.lubinolson.com/

http://www.lubinolson.com/

mailto:dsmith@lubinolson.com






From: Laura Dudnick
To: Warriors, PLN (CPC)
Subject: Question
Date: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:20:17 AM


Hello,


Will the OCII public comment on the Warriors arena today be streamed live on SF
GOV TV?


Thanks,


Laura Dudnick
Reporter, San Francisco Examiner
Ph: (415) 359-2836
Twitter: @LauraDudnick



mailto:ldudnick@sfexaminer.com

mailto:warriors@sfgov.org

http://www.twitter.com/LauraDudnick






From: Smith, Diana
To: Warriors, PLN (CPC)
Subject: RE: Public Hearing Agenda
Date: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 10:35:48 AM


Thank you.
 


From: Warriors, PLN (CPC) [mailto:warriors@sfgov.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 10:35 AM
To: Smith, Diana
Subject: RE: Public Hearing Agenda
 
You can find the agenda on the OCII website located here: http://www.sfocii.org/index.aspx?page=5
 


From: Smith, Diana [mailto:dsmith@lubinolson.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 10:27 AM
To: Warriors, PLN (CPC)
Subject: Public Hearing Agenda
 
Hello,
 
Could you please email me or direct me to where I could find the agenda for the Public Hearing
today?
 
Thank you,
Diana
 


  Diana Smith | Legal Secretary  | LUBIN OLSON
Lubin Olson & Niewiadomski LLP | The Transamerica Pyramid | 600 Montgomery Street, 14th Floor | San Francisco, CA
94111
Phone: (415) 981-0550 | Facsimile: (415) 981-4343 | www.lubinolson.com | Email: dsmith@lubinolson.com


This message and any attachments may contain confidential or privileged information and are only for the use of  the intended recipient
of this  message. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender by return email, and delete or destroy this  and all  copies
of this  message and all  attachments. Any unauthorized disclosure, use, distribution, or reproduction of  this  message or any attachments
is prohibited and may be unlawful.
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From: Laura Dudnick
To: Warriors, PLN (CPC)
Subject: Re: Question
Date: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:29:34 AM


Thank you!


Laura Dudnick
Reporter, San Francisco Examiner
Ph: (415) 359-2836
Twitter: @LauraDudnick


On Tue, Jun 30, 2015 at 11:25 AM, Warriors, PLN (CPC) <warriors@sfgov.org>
wrote:


Yes it will be playing live on SFGov TV.


 


From: Laura Dudnick [mailto:ldudnick@sfexaminer.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:20 AM
To: Warriors, PLN (CPC)
Subject: Question


 


Hello,


 


Will the OCII public comment on the Warriors arena today be streamed live on SF
GOV TV?


 


Thanks,


Laura Dudnick


Reporter, San Francisco Examiner


Ph: (415) 359-2836


Twitter: @LauraDudnick



mailto:ldudnick@sfexaminer.com

mailto:warriors@sfgov.org

http://www.twitter.com/LauraDudnick

mailto:warriors@sfgov.org

mailto:ldudnick@sfexaminer.com

tel:%28415%29%20359-2836

http://www.twitter.com/LauraDudnick






From: Albert, Peter
To: CPC-WarriorsAdmin
Subject: Uploads for June 30
Date: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 4:09:46 PM
Attachments: Hospitals and Arenas in North America.pdf


CCTV.pdf
HAP.pdf


 
 
Peter Albert
Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives
SF Municipal Transportation Agency
1 South Van Ness Ave, Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
(: 415.701.4328
: 415.701.4735
*: peter.albert@sfmta.com
 



mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com

mailto:CPC-WarriorsAdmin@sfgov.org

mailto:peter.albert@sfmta.com
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Albert, Peter



From: Albert, Peter
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2015 6:40 PM
To: Van de Water, Adam (ECN)
Subject: RE: Hospitals and Arenas



Updated:  I added two new areas of proximate venues/hospital we missed:  Cleveland and N Shore Pittsburgh 



From: Albert, Peter 
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2015 5:57 PM 
To: Van de Water, Adam (ECN) 
Subject: RE: Hospitals and Arenas 



  



From: Van de Water, Adam (ECN) [adam.vandewater@sfgov.org] 
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2015 5:35 PM 
To: Albert, Peter 
Subject: Hospitals and Arenas 



>Draft 
  
Per our conversation earlier, here is a quote as well as a sample of eight hospitals within a mile of comparable major 
sporting/event facilities. 
  
“We’ve been working collaboratively with UCSF since the Warriors made the decision to move to Mission Bay and 
are finalizing a plan that we are confident will accommodate the transportation needs of both the hospital and the 
arena.  The plan features three levels of access: prioritized local access in the core Mission Bay area for hospital 
employees/visitors and residents, emergency vehicle access to the hospital that features joint‐use of exclusive transit 
lanes, and a parallel, separate network of arterials designated for arena access.  Stationing of traffic control officers will 
be managed to support these networks on‐street and from within a Traffic Management Center to be housed in the 
Arena, and tied to real‐time traffic and transit operations. 
  
We also analyzed the situations where sports arenas around the country are within a mile of hospitals in dozens of 
North American cities.  Particularly instructive are the examples of Los Angeles, Boston, Chicago, Minneapolis, 
Pittsburgh, Seattle, Miami and New Orleans, where some cities include several clusters of hospitals and/or event venues 
in close proximity, with responsive transportation strategies.” 
  
Los Angeles – Dignity Health’s CA Hospital Medical Center (the only downtown LA trauma center open 24/7) is within 0.3
miles of Staples Center (Lakers, Clippers, Sparks and concerts) and 0.5 miles of LA Live 
Boston – Children’s Hospital is across the street from Fenway (Red Sox) and Mass General is within 0.5 miles of TD 
Garden (Celtics, Bruins and concerts) 
Chicago – United Center (Bulls) is within 0.5 miles of Rush University Hospital 
Minneapolis – the Hennepin County Medical Center is across the street from the Hubert Humphrey Metrodome (Vikings 
and host of the 2018 Super Bowl) and within a mile of Target Field (Twins) and Target Center (Timberwolves) 
Pittsburgh – UPMC Mercy Hospital Trauma Center is within .20 mi of Consol Energy Ctr (Penguins and concerts) 
Pittsburgh, N Shore ‐‐ PNC Park and Heinz Field are both 0.5 mi from Kindred Hospital North Shore and 0.7 mi from 
Allegheny General Hospital, also on North Shore    
Cleveland ‐ St Vincent Charity Hospital 0.25 mi to Wolstein Center, 0.5 mi to Progressive Filed (Indians) and 0.65 mi to 
Quicken Center (Cavaliers) 
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Seattle – Harborview Hospital is within 0.66 miles of Century Link Field (Seahawks) and a mile of Safeco (Mariners) 
Miami – Select Specialty Hospital is within 0.5 miles of Marlins Park  
New Orleans – New Orleans Urgent Care is within 0.75 miles of the Superdome (Saints) and Smoothie King Center 
(Pelicans), both the SE Louisiana Veterans Center and LSU Health Sciences Center are both within 0.25 miles and a mile 
of St Charles Surgical Hospital 
  
Adam Van de Water 
Office of Economic and Workforce Development 
City Hall Room 448 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
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Albert, Peter



From: Van de Water, Adam (ECN) <adam.vandewater@sfgov.org>
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 12:03 PM
To: Miller, Erin; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Albert, Peter; Olea, Ricardo; Zamora, Ramon
Subject: RE: Locations for CCTV and other per Warriors Cap/Ops Cost Estimates
Attachments: Pages from 5-02_Transportation-Circulation_GSW MB ADSEIR2_050715 (00000003).pdf



Ramon: 
 
See the last two pages of the attached (the others are for the No Event scenario).  Let us know if you changes your 
thinking at all on the location of the Variable Message Signs detailed below. 
 
Best, 
 
Adam 
415.554.6625 
 



From: Miller, Erin [mailto:Erin.Miller@sfmta.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 10:47 AM 
To: Grabarkiewctz, Christopher (MTA); Van de Water, Adam (ECN); Albert, Peter (MTA); Olea, Ricardo (MTA) 
Subject: Locations for CCTV and other per Warriors Cap/Ops Cost Estimates 
 
Chris, et al: 
 
A bit late, but here are the proposed locations for CCTV and VMS per the current funding agreement with the Warriors. 
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Erin Miller Blankinship 
Urban Planning Initiatives, Development & Transportation Integration 
Sustainable Streets 
 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 3rd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
 
(415) 701-5490 o 
(415) 971-7429 m 
 
www.sfmta.com   
 



   
 
Find us on: Facebook Twitter YouTube 
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Albert, Peter



From: Albert, Peter
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 3:02 PM
To: Tim Erney
Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Van de Water, Adam
Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of Mission Bay Blvd  



Tim and I agree that positioning PCOs at both the 4th and Nelson Rising and at 4th and Mission Bay Blvd covers both of 
our concerns.  This seems a sound way to manage traffic that needs Hospital access via 4th Street  and keep it effectively 
separated from traffic trying to get close to the Arena. 
 
If this diagram is then refined to reflect these, let's draw that diagram up. 
 
I would like to talk about how we define the thresholds that would trigger both more the more robust PCO plan as well 
as more aggressive TDM measures. 
 
Peter 
     
________________________________________ 
From: Tim Erney [terney@kittelson.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 2:00 PM 
To: Albert, Peter 
Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Van de Water, Adam 
Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of Mission Bay Blvd 
 
Peter: A little different than your conclusion, I would prefer that the PCO at Fourth/NR be reassigned to Fourth/MBB.  As 
you noted in your last sentence, we want to minimize the infusion of traffic into the campus, and having vehicles on 
Fourth to NR and then directed out to Third would affect the campus. 
 
 
 
Tim A. Erney, AICP/PTP/CTP 
Principal / CA Business Development Leader Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 
Transportation Engineering / Planning 
714.627.2481 (direct) 
714.294.8331 (cell) 
 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Albert, Peter [mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:50 AM 
To: Tim Erney 
Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Van de Water, Adam 
Subject: Re: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of Mission Bay Blvd 
 











2



We are proposing posting signs at 4th and Mission Bay Bridge Blvd that advise drivers away from 4th...but I think if you 
are recommending a third PCO at 4th & MBB, we could consider that position as one of the two "floaters" Chris said he'd 
like. 
 
If indeed it makes a positive difference to have a human there, especially in the beginning as we set up a (hopefully) 
long‐term travel behavior pattern, then I'd say this seems reasonable. 
 
If that third PCO doesn't prove to be essential, or only is key at that point for part of the peak period, he/she could be 
reassigned to another location. 
 
We could lead with that third PCO on our diagram then, but I think we all agree one at NR and 4th is key to stemming 
the infusion of traffic entering the "campus" and 4th Street from access points other than the intersection of MBB and 
4th (eg, 5th, Long Bridge, etc) 
 
Peter Albert 
Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 
San Francisco, CA. 94103 
415.701.4328 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Jun 30, 2015, at 9:56 AM, "Tim Erney" <terney@kittelson.com> wrote: 
> 
> I'm in favor of that: a Phase 1 and Phase 2 HAP.  However, we still need to make sure that the Phase 1 HAP still works.  
If we are reducing Phase 1 to just Fourth Street, I would like to see it extend as far north on Fourth Street as we can to 
still maintain its usefulness to UCSF. 
> 
> ‐ Tim 
> 
> Tim A. Erney, AICP/PTP/CTP 
> Principal / CA Business Development Leader Kittelson & Associates,  
> Inc. 
> Transportation Engineering / Planning 
> 714.627.2481 (direct) 
> 714.294.8331 (cell) 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Albert, Peter [mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com] 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 9:35 AM 
> To: Tim Erney 
> Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Van de Water, Adam 
> Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of  
> Mission Bay Blvd 
> 
> Let's agree with the idea that we could begin with the more focused, efficient HAP that Chris and Ricardo suggest ‐‐ as 
experts who know the business ‐‐ along with solid consensus and agreement on how we measure its effectiveness in 
real‐time, and how quickly SFMTA would adapt to these measurements. 
> 
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> If through measurement that appears to be inadequate for ensuring Hospital access, we would expand it to the 
original, broader Plan we've been discussing. 
> 
> The keys would then be the measuring methods and  ‐‐ in a separate but related conversation, agreements on the 
triggers/thresholds that kick in a more robust resposne. 
> 
> Please let me know your thoughts on this strategy. 
> 
> Peter Albert 
> Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives SF Municipal Transportation  
> Agency 
> 1 South Van Ness Ave, Seventh Floor 
> San Francisco, CA 94103 
> S: 415.701.4328 
>  : 415.701.4735 
> 4: peter.albert@sfmta.com 
> 
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Tim Erney [mailto:terney@kittelson.com] 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 8:50 AM 
> To: Albert, Peter 
> Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P 
> Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of  
> Mission Bay Blvd 
> 
> Thanks, Peter. 
> 
> There are two issues here ‐ how the HAP would be implemented vs how it would work for UCSF. 
> 
> In practical terms, there is no reason for Arena‐bound vehicles to use Fourth south of MB Drive.  If the checkpoint is at 
Nelson Rising, then non‐UCSF vehicles would be diverted to Nelson Rising, which bifurcates the campus.  Also, the 
intersection of Third/MB Drive is right‐in/right‐out, so if an Arena‐bound vehicle wanted to get to parking facilities on 
the other side of the street, they would be forced to travel down to South or Sixteenth and make a left‐turn or a U‐turn 
(which would add traffic to these congested intersections). 
> 
> Another point is the Fourth/Nelson Rising has no turn pockets.  So if there is a delay in moving people through with 
PCOs, it could still affect the southbound through (toward UCSF) movement. 
> 
> I understanding that the enforcement of the HAP may be challenging at Fourth/MB Drive, but we have to look at the 
two primary directions of travel ‐‐ vehicles heading eastbound on MB Drive and vehicles heading southbound on Fourth.  
For those on MB Drive, it seems that it could be simple to wave drivers to continue in the eastbound direction (and 
UCSF‐bound vehicles would be queued on the side).  For those on Fourth, it seems easy to have the default movement 
be the SB right‐turn to MB Drive, and any vehicle looking to go through to UCSF would be in the through lane. 
> 
> To also address the enforcement issues, this is why we recommended doing something further upstream at Channel, 
Mission Rock, or China Basin.  By pulling them off Fourth earlier, it would reduce the pressure at MB South. 
> 
> 
> From a practical perspective, we need to remember that the point of the HAP was to help ensure that UCSF‐related 
vehicles have a clear route to the Medical Center to avoid congestion during pre‐event periods.  Based on the location of
the off‐site parking facilities and EIR‐assumed vehicle routing patterns, it is unlikely that many Arena‐bound vehicles 
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would be using Fourth south of MB Drive anyway.  So the shortened HAP won't do much and it would have limited 
utility.  Given this, I doubt that further watering down  of the plan would be supported. 
> 
> 
> ‐ Tim 
> 
> 
> Tim A. Erney, AICP/PTP/CTP 
> Principal / CA Business Development Leader Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 
> Transportation Engineering / Planning 
> 714.627.2481 (direct) 
> 714.294.8331 (cell) 
> 
> 
> 
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Albert, Peter [mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com] 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 7:30 AM 
> To: Tim Erney 
> Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P 
> Subject: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of  
> Mission Bay Blvd 
> 
> Tim: after we talked, I checked in with Ricardo & heard 2 good cases for keeping the HAP PCO at NR & 4th instead of 
MBB & 4th: 
> 1) NR & 4th isn't signaled, so PCOs have an easier time & greater  
> control managing, and 
> 2) cars can use the other MB streets to slip past a PCO at MBB and get to 4th, but stationing a PCO at NR would 
virtually intercept them all. 
> 
> Let's keep it where I sketched it. 
> 
> Thanks, 
> 
> Peter Albert 
> Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives 
> 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 
> San Francisco, CA. 94103 
> 415.701.4328 
> 
> Sent from my iPhone 













From: Albert, Peter
To: CPC-WarriorsAdmin
Subject: one more for June 30
Date: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 5:14:23 PM
Attachments: HAP - 2.pdf


 
 
Peter Albert
Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives
SF Municipal Transportation Agency
1 South Van Ness Ave, Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
(: 415.701.4328
: 415.701.4735
*: peter.albert@sfmta.com
 



mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com

mailto:CPC-WarriorsAdmin@sfgov.org

mailto:peter.albert@sfmta.com
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Albert, Peter



From: Albert, Peter
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 5:13 PM
To: Olea, Ricardo; Van de Water, Adam
Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of Mission Bay Blvd  



Yes, good point.  I meant to suggest we can use this Plan and its PCOs to help direct people to where they need to go in 
the most efficient way possible. 
 
We know UCSF will not be car‐free, but we also want to separate Hospital employees and clients from people trying to 
get  to the Arena (and would congest 4th as a shortcut for the impatient or sidetrack for the confused).   
 
This Plan singles out Fourth as the key street to manage without restricting through traffic on broader arterials like 
Owens, or even Mission Bay Blvd.   
 
Interestingly, in my quick overview of the dozens of other cities that have hospitals in similar close proximity to sports 
venues (LA, Boston, Pittsburgh, Cleveland, Atlanta, New Orleans, etc) I found no reference to anything like a Hospital 
Action Plan.  Either I missed it, or they don't seem to be a major concern, even in far more car‐centric cities than SF.       
 
Peter Albert 
Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives SF Municipal Transportation Agency 
1 South Van Ness Ave, Seventh Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
S: 415.701.4328 
 : 415.701.4735 
4: peter.albert@sfmta.com 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Olea, Ricardo 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 4:41 PM 
To: Van de Water, Adam; Albert, Peter 
Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of Mission Bay Blvd  
 
I'm not sure why we have to promise a car free UCSF before every event.  The issue is getting to the hospital, not 
"infusion of traffic into the campus." 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Tim Erney [mailto:terney@kittelson.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 2:00 PM 
To: Albert, Peter 
Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Van de Water, Adam 
Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of Mission Bay Blvd  
 
Peter: A little different than your conclusion, I would prefer that the PCO at Fourth/NR be reassigned to Fourth/MBB.  As 
you noted in your last sentence, we want to minimize the infusion of traffic into the campus, and having vehicles on 
Fourth to NR and then directed out to Third would affect the campus.   
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Tim A. Erney, AICP/PTP/CTP 
Principal / CA Business Development Leader Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 
Transportation Engineering / Planning 
714.627.2481 (direct) 
714.294.8331 (cell) 
 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Albert, Peter [mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 11:50 AM 
To: Tim Erney 
Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Van de Water, Adam 
Subject: Re: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of Mission Bay Blvd  
 
We are proposing posting signs at 4th and Mission Bay Bridge Blvd that advise drivers away from 4th...but I think if you 
are recommending a third PCO at 4th & MBB, we could consider that position as one of the two "floaters" Chris said he'd 
like. 
 
If indeed it makes a positive difference to have a human there, especially in the beginning as we set up a (hopefully) 
long‐term travel behavior pattern, then I'd say this seems reasonable. 
 
If that third PCO doesn't prove to be essential, or only is key at that point for part of the peak period, he/she could be 
reassigned to another location. 
 
We could lead with that third PCO on our diagram then, but I think we all agree one at NR and 4th is key to stemming 
the infusion of traffic entering the "campus" and 4th Street from access points other than the intersection of MBB and 
4th (eg, 5th, Long Bridge, etc) 
 
Peter Albert 
Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 
San Francisco, CA. 94103 
415.701.4328 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Jun 30, 2015, at 9:56 AM, "Tim Erney" <terney@kittelson.com> wrote: 
>  
> I'm in favor of that: a Phase 1 and Phase 2 HAP.  However, we still need to make sure that the Phase 1 HAP still works.  
If we are reducing Phase 1 to just Fourth Street, I would like to see it extend as far north on Fourth Street as we can to 
still maintain its usefulness to UCSF. 
>  
> ‐ Tim 
>  
> Tim A. Erney, AICP/PTP/CTP 
> Principal / CA Business Development Leader Kittelson & Associates,  
> Inc. 
> Transportation Engineering / Planning 
> 714.627.2481 (direct) 
> 714.294.8331 (cell) 
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>  
>  
>  
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Albert, Peter [mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com] 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 9:35 AM 
> To: Tim Erney 
> Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P; Van de Water, Adam 
> Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of  
> Mission Bay Blvd 
>  
> Let's agree with the idea that we could begin with the more focused, efficient HAP that Chris and Ricardo suggest ‐‐ as 
experts who know the business ‐‐ along with solid consensus and agreement on how we measure its effectiveness in 
real‐time, and how quickly SFMTA would adapt to these measurements.  
>  
> If through measurement that appears to be inadequate for ensuring Hospital access, we would expand it to the 
original, broader Plan we've been discussing. 
>  
> The keys would then be the measuring methods and  ‐‐ in a separate but related conversation, agreements on the 
triggers/thresholds that kick in a more robust resposne. 
>  
> Please let me know your thoughts on this strategy.    
>  
> Peter Albert 
> Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives SF Municipal Transportation  
> Agency 
> 1 South Van Ness Ave, Seventh Floor 
> San Francisco, CA 94103 
> S: 415.701.4328 
>  : 415.701.4735 
> 4: peter.albert@sfmta.com 
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Tim Erney [mailto:terney@kittelson.com] 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 8:50 AM 
> To: Albert, Peter 
> Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P 
> Subject: RE: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of  
> Mission Bay Blvd 
>  
> Thanks, Peter. 
>  
> There are two issues here ‐ how the HAP would be implemented vs how it would work for UCSF. 
>  
> In practical terms, there is no reason for Arena‐bound vehicles to use Fourth south of MB Drive.  If the checkpoint is at 
Nelson Rising, then non‐UCSF vehicles would be diverted to Nelson Rising, which bifurcates the campus.  Also, the 
intersection of Third/MB Drive is right‐in/right‐out, so if an Arena‐bound vehicle wanted to get to parking facilities on 
the other side of the street, they would be forced to travel down to South or Sixteenth and make a left‐turn or a U‐turn 
(which would add traffic to these congested intersections).   
>  
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> Another point is the Fourth/Nelson Rising has no turn pockets.  So if there is a delay in moving people through with 
PCOs, it could still affect the southbound through (toward UCSF) movement.   
>  
> I understanding that the enforcement of the HAP may be challenging at Fourth/MB Drive, but we have to look at the 
two primary directions of travel ‐‐ vehicles heading eastbound on MB Drive and vehicles heading southbound on Fourth.  
For those on MB Drive, it seems that it could be simple to wave drivers to continue in the eastbound direction (and 
UCSF‐bound vehicles would be queued on the side).  For those on Fourth, it seems easy to have the default movement 
be the SB right‐turn to MB Drive, and any vehicle looking to go through to UCSF would be in the through lane.   
>  
> To also address the enforcement issues, this is why we recommended doing something further upstream at Channel, 
Mission Rock, or China Basin.  By pulling them off Fourth earlier, it would reduce the pressure at MB South.   
>  
>  
> From a practical perspective, we need to remember that the point of the HAP was to help ensure that UCSF‐related 
vehicles have a clear route to the Medical Center to avoid congestion during pre‐event periods.  Based on the location of 
the off‐site parking facilities and EIR‐assumed vehicle routing patterns, it is unlikely that many Arena‐bound vehicles 
would be using Fourth south of MB Drive anyway.  So the shortened HAP won't do much and it would have limited 
utility.  Given this, I doubt that further watering down  of the plan would be supported.  
>  
>  
> ‐ Tim 
>  
>  
> Tim A. Erney, AICP/PTP/CTP 
> Principal / CA Business Development Leader Kittelson & Associates, Inc. 
> Transportation Engineering / Planning 
> 714.627.2481 (direct) 
> 714.294.8331 (cell) 
>  
>  
>  
> ‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
> From: Albert, Peter [mailto:Peter.Albert@sfmta.com] 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 7:30 AM 
> To: Tim Erney 
> Cc: Olea, Ricardo; Grabarkiewctz, Christopher P 
> Subject: Clarify why we recommend PCO @ Nelson Rising instead of  
> Mission Bay Blvd 
>  
> Tim: after we talked, I checked in with Ricardo & heard 2 good cases for keeping the HAP PCO at NR & 4th instead of 
MBB & 4th: 
> 1) NR & 4th isn't signaled, so PCOs have an easier time & greater  
> control managing, and 
> 2) cars can use the other MB streets to slip past a PCO at MBB and get to 4th, but stationing a PCO at NR would 
virtually intercept them all. 
>  
> Let's keep it where I sketched it. 
>  
> Thanks, 
>  
> Peter Albert 
> Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives 
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> 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor 
> San Francisco, CA. 94103 
> 415.701.4328 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 










